Form 4.20

Rule 4.34-CVL

The Insolvency Act 1986 S 9 5/ 9 9

Statement of Company’s Affairs
Pursuant to Section 95/99 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For official use

To the Registrar of Companies Company Nurmber

3676715
3ILI61T15
Name of Company H
Epoch Software Holdings Plc
¥We
David Rubin F.C A, Anthony Supperstone
Of David Rubin & Partners Of BDO Stoy Hayward
Pearl Assurance House 8 Baker Street
319 Ballards Lane London
London M12 8LY WU 3ELL

the Joint Liquidators of the above named company hereby attaches a statement of the
Company’s affairs as at 30 August 2001.

@’_ Date: %\0\\0\

Presentor’s name address and For official use
Reference (if any) Liquidation Section Post Room

David Rubin & Partners
Pearl Assurance House
319 Ballards Lane ,
London N12 8LY I

A9 #ASRHN4 8P 0700
COMPANIES HOUSE 20/09/01

-

COMPANIES HOUSE 06/09/01




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

EPOCH SOFTWARE HOLDINGS PLC

ON 30 AUGUST 2001

AFFIDAVIT

I, Richard Colin Cohen of 55 Deacons Hill Road Elstree Hertfordshire W0 3UZ, make
oath and say that the pages exhibited hereto and marked pages 1 to# are to the best of my %
knowledge and belief a full, true and complete statement as to the affairs of the above
named company as at 30 August 2001 and that the said Company carried on business as a

holding company.

Signature:

Swormn at:
PEARL ASSURANCE HOU
... 319 BALLARDS. LANE L OoE
LONDON N12 8Ly
Date:
Before me:

A Solicitor ¢




TR O TS ZER BT R FLALSD To v k3 APED AT BF L CMALD comimd Covk

Q:‘: %@“ P

- .)\"( §
AT T e

EPOCH SOFTWARE HOLDINGS PLC

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 30 AUGUST 2001

Book Estimated
Yalue to realise
£ £
Assets
Investments in subsidiaries 5,358 5,358
Cash at bank 100 100
Amounts due from subsidiaries 1,507,594 uncertain
Office furniture and equipment 165,650 37,500
Unlisted investments 166,000 50,000
Listed investments 54,000 30,000
Intellectual property - uncertain
1,898,702 122,958
Preferential creditors
PAYE 5,000
VAT 48,152 53,152
Estimated funds available for unsecured creditors 69,806
Unsecured creditors
Unpaid directors fees 280,000
Due to Subsidiaries 1,004,116
Other expense creditors 861,752 2,145,868
Deficiency as regards creditors 2,076,062
Issued share capital 136,913
Share premium account 7,007,829
Total estimated deficiency 9,220,804

Notes

1 Subject to the costs of the winding up

2 The Company is part of a group registration for VAT and its UK subsidiaries

are jointly and severally liable for the debt.

Dated: 30 August 2001

e B wdora "‘E—Y Ve et




30/08/2001

Page 3

cco2

Cioo

HM Customs and Excise
Wembley Business Centre
Valiant House

365 High Road

Waembley Middsx HAQ BAY

fnland Revenue

HM Inspector of Taxes
Bradford Beckside, TSO
Selector Post 11E
Bradiord BD1 4YD

2

Entries Totalling

£

48,152.00

5.000.00

§3,152.00




30/08/2001

Page 1

CAQO

CBoC

CBO1

CB02

Cccoo

CCO1

CCo3

CCo4

CDoo

cbo

CDo2

Bernard Asher

3 Montpelier Square
London

SW7 1JT

Baker Tilly

2 Bloomsbury Street
London

WCI1B 35T

Beers & Cutler

1300 19th Street NW
Eighth Floor
Washignton DC 20036
USA

Berwin Leighton
Adelaide House
lLondon Bridge
London

EC4R gHA

Cordial Events Limited
Redevers House

13 Fairmile
Henley-on-Thames
Oxlordshire, RGO 24R

Janson Gomputers ple
The Technology Park
Colindeep Lane
London

NWS 68X

Richard Colin Cohen
55 Deacons Hill Road
Elstree

Herts WD6 3UZ

Graham Keith Cohen
Flat 2 Sunny Lodge
33a Sunningfields Road
Hendon

Nwd 4QY

Durlacher Limited
4 Chiswell Street
London

EC1Y 4UP

Desktop Lawyer Ltd
Number One

The Technology Park
Colindeep Lane
London NWg 6BX

Desktop Lawyer (Leeds) Ltd

Date

2.8 %7

£

8,000.00

183,095.69

9,722.22

10,095.26

12,637.13

183,887.94

132,000.00

132,000.00

15,422.41

333,096.13

1,680.54




30/08/2001

Page 2

. AB-Un:

poch Software Holdings Ple:
secured Creditor S of Abalances

CEO0O

CEO1

CEOQ2

CFo0

CFo1

CLoc

CLo1

CMO0

Csoo

Ccwoo

CWo1

Epoch Technical Services Ltd
(In Liquidation)
DAR Liquidator

Epoch Software Group Ltd
Epoch Software US Inc.

Fox Williams

City Gate House
39-45 Finsbury Square
London

EC2A 1UU

Fedder & Garten

Charles Center South

Suite 2300, 36 Sth Charles St
Baltimore, MD 21201 - 3177
USA

Mr Peter Letley

24 Princedale Road
Lendon

W11 4NJ

Lawassure Services Lid

Mediator Communications Ltd
142-144 New Cavendish Street
London

W1W 6YF

Simmons & Simmons
City Point

One Ropemaker Street
London

EC2Y 958

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
Seven Saint Paul Street
Baltimore

Maryland 21202 - 1626
USA

West LB Panmure
Woolgate Exchange
25 Basinghall Street
London EC2V 5HA

Signature /

Date

100.00

162,780.00
269,401.52

184,244.99
23,721.40

8,000.00

237,057.63

123,129.37

48,107.84
10,113.38

57,675.00

22  Entries Totalling 2,145,868.45

0.5 o




00'5/4'22
00 vrrEL
00°000'0t
002892
00'902'L1
00'902'L1
00'LzZL'0k
00°000'S
00°29S't
00°000'S¥
00'¥92'85
00'6/6'0ET
00'¥51'ce
00'v2' 10l
0o'vsSL'ze
00'ESt's
00°L12'¥SL
009LY'2o
00-00r'g0z
00'seZ'vie
00°880'92
00'910°59
oo'soe's
00'09E'669'}
00'¥98°ESS'E
00'¥90'902"L
00'590'2
00'888'c0L
00'¥28'st
00'285'Ct
00'928'2
00°428'T
00°928'c
00°928'e
00'SEY'S
00'106'8%
00'LEV' L2
00°8S¥'ve

- o _— \...J aimeubig
/09 as %

DLE YZIM ‘ucpuoT ‘uu; s,uoourt ‘sbuiping eualg 1y

Aaade 95aM ‘SHOH 'e8nSIT 'SUSpIED) MBIA IS8 OL

QQdE 9aM ‘SHaH 'eans|3 'suspiey MalA 1S9 0L

QQdEe 9aM ‘SUaH '9alisS|T 'SUBPIBE) MBIA 1SBAM 01

HQE LZN ‘UOpUOTT ‘|IIH SJOWILIUIA ‘B(BPUBNOEIE £

MG BINI LB Jo BIs| ‘Aei 1S HOod 'PeOY YaInyD ‘Aleled
VSN ‘01061 BlueAfisuuad mep ulig ‘yoiy um) 629

446 02N 'uopuor ‘peoy UBIH Lyp| ‘UNoD prswled ¢

Dre 8vH xasa|ppiy 'siembp3 ‘peoy Aeiqmopn 2

dd6 02N ‘uopua] ‘peod YBIH Lb| ‘UNOD prawE ¥

4d6 02N ‘uopuoT ‘peod by Lpp| ‘Unod peswied f

VSN ‘80212 Puejiiely ‘siowieg ‘Yuon 8oe|d asneblop 0Ze
YSN '$5120 YIN ‘uoisog ‘| Juswedy 19eas ubnoioguen L2y
VSN ‘80212 PuBlAIRY ‘80w eg ‘YUON 8o8|d asnebiop 02E
¥SN '8021¢ pueidie 'aiowneg ‘YLoN a0el4 asnebliop 02
HY P #AMN ‘UOpuoT ‘eacn) ucidwelg g

882 VP03 ‘uopuoT 198435 198(d g1 ‘'Mnog ylnosoqieied
HHO ¥N3 'sHaH ‘Poop AB|PeH ‘peoy JuowWaie)) 82

avs LEMN ‘UopuoT ‘usain si19p|oY) ‘pROY UBISUNG 09

r3L 11g ‘uoleq '1eslls ssesulld ‘asnoy uopfununy

Z30 ZN3 Xesa|ppiy ‘Pleyul ‘peoy eipaig 1

NNZ ZNT ‘X3S3|ppiy ‘PocMYEQ ‘suspier) ayoisiars ¢

A8 ZIN ‘UopuoT ‘Asjuyoud ‘eue splejeg LLE

ZHE 90M 'sueH ‘sells|3 'peOY |IIH suoves 65

NOY AN ‘uopuay ‘peoy splayBuiuung ece ‘abpo Auung 'z jel4
SVE OLMN "UOPUCT "usalD) Uapsa||ip ‘suspres uml| 9

aag 9y ‘Xass3 'UiesH jlpmpeyD 'Peoy uopion) 2

ari gn ‘Asjyouid ‘peoy ybiajsiang ‘unog ybleisieng g

YSN ‘Z0Z9-CZT00L OA MBN ‘61 Juslpedy 18815 99 1S9M 22
dal EN "As|youl] ‘peOY ied sjusbey 51g

Z1E 90M ‘SHeH ‘sans(3 'snusay sdoysig g1

Z1E 9aM ‘SusH ‘esns|3 ‘enuaay sdousig £1

Z1E 90M ‘skeH 'sans|3 ‘enueay sdoysig o1

Z71S 90M ‘'SkieH ‘eans|] ‘enusay sdoysig g1

SdE 9GM ‘susH ‘eans|J 'aAuQ syuUI 9

YSN 'B0S0G EMO} 'seulop seq ‘08 SUNS '1eaNs 1SN00T 00
ZOL B6WI ‘UEW Jo 3|5] ‘seBno 198ng BUORIA '8SNoH J4@D 'v0g Xo8 'O'd
DIE YZOM 'uopuo 'uul suoour] 'sburpiing suals |y

Jo0Baioop - Apauusy UAlUBY SN
ydesor BIQ SIN

ydesopr Aaiyosn

ydesor g@ueq ssmwy

noqooer sfiocan W

UOSa|LWE Woa2A JW
diysisupd pi Apwe piapsu)
BJOSIUXEH SUIXBW SIN

SEEH olOpaId 1N

Uaait) BLLION S

uaelg piaeg 1IN

Jeurig) preuaiy JW

leueiD 19)5d JW

Jeurin) Aouep SIWN

jeuRID) pIABCT I

Aabinon wepy

P17 (SEsUILON) SUOBS UBLWIP|0Y)
PIoD llessny 4N

UeBLUPBI 1BUOBE) JIY

P17 (seauwon) dnoin juouney
noaBueAal soourlAY JN
nojefuea] sojabuea] Jn
$3148Q plelan JN

uBYoo) 8||9YI0Y SIN

uBsYOD SRYRI JW

l|ese]y ejodiN S

urerden qelos W

Blueneg ey JW

g YLy I

214 dnoin aoueuly s|Enwes W d
yoseg uaydais 1

yoseq uoleys sip

yoseg pleyaiyd 1y

yoseg Bsslay ‘s

Usnyy ueyjeucr

Auedwon) asueINsU| DYy
PajiWwIT SIUBYNSUO BUa|y
pajiwi pauohoy

908H
S0dH
Y08H
eogH
c0gH
LogH
00gH
€OVH
cOvH
LOVH
00VH

SI19pIoyareYS - O
-Old sBuiploy e/emos yeod3

m abeq

sisuped g wany pineg

LooZ 1snBny 62



O0'eEy'8Te'EL Buyeio) saiug

00£62'991
00o9gtl
00'v6L'9
00091'2e0't
00'258'2F)
00'vSi'ee
00'GEE'Z
00't55°2
00'EBL'E
00°880°92
00'8¥0'L )
00'0¥9'02
00'¥6L'9
0070585012
00'192°01
0O¥51'ge
00'PBL LY
00'88s'cl
ooer'LL
000686+ :
00°'882'8E}
009Le'ere
00’126 1e
00'8£0'995
00'vL0'CL
oo'ssE'yh

G7€ 90M 'SHaH ‘aans|3 ‘asoiD AsipeH I
N3¥ 2MN ‘UOPUOT *PROY YInowUEQ 0L
ZOE 9aM ‘SiisH 'sans|3 ‘aue jeweg ‘BsieD

X89 6MN 'uopuoT ‘aueT despuijos “ued ABojouyost ay1 ‘1 wun

agi g3 ‘uopuo 1e8as usen oy

¥YSN 'Z0002 ‘00 UOIBUHYSEAA ‘BnusAY UISUOOSIM L LLZ
MNP L¥H ‘X2Se|ppIly '910WUUEIS ‘PROY WES|UR|D 91

AdE SaM 'SHeH ‘Fa.4S1T 'SUapIBD MBIA 158/ O

HNS 8M ‘utopuo 18ang yBiH ucibuisuay ‘Unog Ainqien £2

3V FAN 'UOPUOT ‘UOPUSH ‘PEROY poOMIBUS L
HEE 13 "UORUAT oG] BIPUL ISET "JUS80591T 9A0[D 3U) 'asnoy ueisden

SQZ LIMN ‘uopucn 'ase|) eaH 6

DX SdH 'syong ‘weysays '‘proy Asjiog ‘ebpo upomsBullioH

LMN 'UOPUOT 'PEOY USPWED S/L

MdE 9QM ‘SHaH ‘eons|g ‘enusay wewleg L
¥SN ‘SSE61 vd ‘uoiulumoq ‘teang Arepy g1
rvy NLM 'UopUOT 'aoe|d PURlNOd BF

Hre GN3 'SHaH “1eureq ‘aue Aepiy £

X¥2Z d203 'uopuo 198118 JSISOUOUIA 18IS €2

N0 ZN ‘uopuoT ‘Aep Ao|sBuiy 26

439 #IN ‘uopuc *sang uny ybie £z

J¥ L ZMN 'uopuc ‘eorla] Jualg ‘unog Aey L
WNID13g ‘ree|assoA 0SEE ‘81 pedespuisusbleg

MYS AZ203 'UOpUOn ‘llepn UOPUCT GZ1L ‘L2181 X08 'O'd

g0¢ LAD 'Assweng ‘uod 10184 1S ‘apeuR|ds IS ‘BSNOH Leqly ‘brZ X089 "0 d ‘pelwr] (Aasuensn)
uepy Jo aIs| ‘'seifnog 199aNg pioT '9SNOH sysulD 'L22 X0g 'O'd

v ddbr eineubis

Aysjoin] Aeudr N

lIjoS1 L OWIS0D
SBPEISSOpoaY | BloWed S|y

PI FRUOHEBULISIU SWBISAS Gy 1
panwry (sesuiwoN) A8y UBmG
ueis ABIH S

1IB)S UaLBA I

UOANYS NABYDOY SSIY

JeiRyS BARN

O uasoy ABLINP W

palL] uooewioy

suigoy YNy SN

UBWHOIY ULB dN

pajLun) sesujLBoN usay Bulysiad
ST Ul B2UBINET I

lojAed esi sy

pajwi sapadoid UIRISION
[edben tAUSEBA JN

paywIy seauiuoN uebiop
121N 1BBIN S

BPIENDOW UBMO) I
HOBWLONOW MaUneW I
HORUWLIODOW LORIOD I

P17 S93UILON UMOP3|BN
Auedwon 1sni| ydesor pjodosT
panwi uswsBuiy

- SIOPIOYBIEYS - O

..~ Old SBuiploH.e1emyog yoods. -

n¢ sbieg

sisuled § uiqny pIAeQg

L00Z 1snBny 62




